

No. 24-935

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FLOWERS FOODS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGELO BROCK,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, AND VERMONT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER

Deputy Solicitor General

R. HENRY WEAVER

BRIANNA YANG

Assistant Attorneys General

*Counsel of Record

KWAME RAOUL

Illinois Attorney General

115 South LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60603

(312) 814-5376

Jane.Notz@ilag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Legal Formalities Are Irrelevant To The Scope Of The Section 1 Exemption	5
A. The scope of the Section 1 exemption is determined by the nature of the work performed, not the legal formalities established by the employer	5
B. State laws similarly do not allow legal formalities to control the nature of an employment relationship.....	13
II. States Have An Interest In Maintaining Transparent Dispute Resolution Procedures For Transportation Workers.....	18
A. Unlike typical arbitration proceedings under the FAA, the processes available to exempted transportation workers are transparent.....	19
B. States are better able to protect their economies and exercise their investigatory and enforcement powers when transportation disputes are resolved in a transparent manner.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Bodine</i> , 105 So. 869 (Ala. 1925)	11
<i>Amos v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 591 (4th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	19
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969)	22
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024)	3
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Chi., R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 128 P. 705 (Okla. 1912).....	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	6
<i>C.R. Eng., Inc. v. Dep't of Emp. Sec.</i> , 7 N.E.3d 864 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	18
<i>D. Dierssen, Inc. v. May Valley Logging Co.</i> , 244 P. 564 (Wash. 1926)	11

<i>Decola v. Cowan,</i> 62 A. 1026 (Md. 1906)	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 583 U.S. 497 (2018)	19
<i>Fairbairn v. United Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 250 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Fli-Lo Falcon, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i> 97 F.4th 1190 (9th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Hoof v. Pac. Am. Fisheries,</i> 284 F. 174 (W.D. Wash. 1922), <i>aff'd</i> , 291 F. 306 (9th Cir. 1923)	8
<i>In re Raymour & Flanigan Furniture,</i> 964 A.2d 830 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009)	24
<i>In re Vega,</i> 149 N.E.3d 401 (N.Y. 2020)	24
<i>Johnson v. Diakon Logistics, Inc.,</i> 44 F.4th 1048 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Luckie v. Diamond Coal Co.,</i> 183 P. 178 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1919)	10
<i>Moore v. United States,</i> 602 U.S. 572 (2024)	12
<i>Myers v. Reno Cab Co., Inc.,</i> 492 P.3d 545 (Nev. 2021).....	13, 14

<i>New Prime v. Oliveira,</i> 586 U.S. 105 (2019)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.,</i> 141 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D. Mass. 2015)	7
<i>Reynolds v. CSR Rinker Transp.,</i> 31 So. 3d 268 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<i>Semper v. Am. Press,</i> 273 S.W. 186 (Mo. Ct. App. 1925)	10
<i>Seneca Washed Gravel Corp. v. McManigal,</i> 65 F.2d 779 (2d Cir. 1933)	9
<i>Smith v. Donald Coal Co.,</i> 115 S.E. 477 (W. Va. 1922)	10, 11
<i>Steinert v. Ark. Workers' Comp. Comm'n,</i> 361 S.W.3d 858 (Ark. Ct. App. 2009)	15
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon,</i> 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	2, 6
<i>The Bound Brook,</i> 146 F. 160 (D. Mass. 1906)	9
<i>The Buena Ventura,</i> 243 F. 797 (S.D.N.Y. 1916)	8, 9
<i>The Hurricane,</i> 2 F.2d 70 (E.D. Pa. 1924), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1925).....	9

<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell,</i> 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc., v. Emp. Sec.,</i> 41 P.3d 510 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	15
<i>Ware v. Industrial Comm'n,</i> 743 N.E.2d 579 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)	14
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,</i> 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	23
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 2
Erdman Act of 1898, ch. 370, 30 Stat. 424	9
Transportation Act of 1920, ch. 91, 41 Stat. 456.....	9
Ala. Code § 25-2-2(a).....	23
Ark. Code Ann § 11-2-108(1)	23
Ariz. Admin. Code § R6-3-1723	15
Cal. Code. Regs. tit. 22, § 4304-1	15
Cal. Lab. Code § 90.5(a)-(c).....	23
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-4-111(1)-(2)	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-3.....	23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-222(a)(1)(B)	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-222(a)(5)(P)	16, 17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 107.....	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1111.....	23
D.C. Code § 32-1306(a)	23
Fla. Stat. § 440.02(18)(d)	16, 17
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-2-3(e)	23
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 56, § 240.110	14
15 Ill. Comp. Stat. 205/6.3(b)	23
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/2	15
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/11.....	23
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 185/10.....	14
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/212.1	16, 17
Iowa Code § 85.61(12)(c)(3)(b)	16, 17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-636	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 337.990	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 3	23
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-103	23

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 42	23
Minn. R. 5224.0190.....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-06-02	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 273:9	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275:51(I)	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:1A-1.12.....	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(6)	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(7)(X)	16, 17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-8(A)-(B).....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4111.04(A)-(B).....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 651.060(1)	23
S.D. Codified Laws § 60-5-15	23
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 201.073(1)	16, 17
Utah Code Ann. § 34-28-9	23
Va. Code Ann. § 60.2-212.1	16, 17

Other Authorities

Am. Arbitration Ass'n, Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures, Rule 45 (Sept. 1, 2022).....	20
--	----

JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures, Rules 26, 29 (June 1, 2021)	20
Kratky Doré, Laurie, <i>Public Courts Versus Private Justice: It's Time to Let Some Sun Shine in on Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> , 81 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 463 (2006)	21
Press Release, <i>AG Campbell Reaches Nation-Leading Settlement with Uber and Lyft, Secures Landmark Wages, Benefits and Protections for Drivers</i> (June 27, 2024)	24
Press Release, <i>Uber Pays \$100M in Driver Misclassification Case with NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development and Attorney General's Office</i> (Sept. 13, 2022).....	24
Resnik, Judith, <i>The Privatization of Process: Requiem for and Celebration of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure at 75</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1793 (2014)	20, 22
<i>Ry. Emps.' Dep't v. Ind. Harbor Belt R.R. Co.</i> , Decision No. 982, 3 R.L.B. 332 (1922).....	9, 10
